

To be Argued by:  
WILLIAM C. SILVERMAN  
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2025-00081

Rensselaer County Clerk's Index No. EF2022-271346  
Appellate Division—Third Department Case No. CV-23-2341

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

In the Matter of the Application of  
LAWYERS FOR CHILDREN, THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY  
and LEGAL AID BUREAU OF BUFFALO, INC.,

*Petitioners-Appellants,*

— against —

NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES and  
SHEILA J. POOLE, in her official capacity as Commissioner of  
New York State Office of Children and Family Services,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

HILDA KAJBAF (pro hac vice pending)  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
Telephone: (310) 557-2900  
Facsimile: (310) 557-2193  
hkajbaf@proskauer.com

ISAIAH D. ANDERSON  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
70 West Madison Street, Suite 3800  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
Telephone: (312) 962-3550  
Facsimile: (312) 962-3551  
ianderson@proskauer.com

WILLIAM C. SILVERMAN  
MICHELLE K. MORIARTY  
EAMON J. WIZNER  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
Eleven Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
Telephone: (212) 969-3000  
Facsimile: (212) 969-2900  
wsilverman@proskauer.com  
mmoriarty@proskauer.com  
ewizner@proskauer.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants*

Date Completed: July 23, 2025

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....   | 1           |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....  | 5           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 5           |
| I. OVERVIEW OF THE FOSTER-CARE SYSTEM IN THE STATE OF<br>NEW YORK.....  | 5           |
| II. THE GOVERNING STATUTORY FRAMEWORK FOR VOLUNTARY<br>PLACEMENT IN NEW YORK AND APPELLANTS’<br>INVOLVEMENT ..... | 6           |
| III. INTERFERENCE WITH NEW YORK’S STATUTORY<br>FRAMEWORK FOR VOLUNTARY PLACEMENT .....                            | 10          |
| A. The Organization Spearheading the Host Homes Program .....   | 10          |
| B. The Host Homes Regulations.....  | 13          |
| IV. THE UNDERLYING LAWSUIT AND DECISION UNDER REVIEW ....   | 18          |
| A. The Article 78 Petition and Supreme Court Proceedings .....  | 18          |
| B. The Decision Under Review .....  | 19          |
| 1. The Majority Opinion .....   | 19          |
| 2. The Dissenting Opinion .....   | 20          |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....  | 21          |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 22          |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 23          |
| I. OCFS EXCEEDED ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY BY ENACTING<br>REGULATIONS INCONSISTENT WITH MULTIPLE STATUTES .....     | 23          |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| A.  | The Majority Adopted OCFS’s Mischaracterization of the Host Homes Program and Ignored the Governing Statutory Provision With Which It Directly Conflicts..... | 24 |
| 1.  | The Host Homes Program Is Inconsistent with the Existing Statutory Framework for Voluntary Foster Care.....   | 26 |
| 2.  | The Host Homes Program is a State-Run Placement Program.....  | 31 |
| B.  | The Statutory Provisions the Majority Relied on Similarly Fail to Provide OCFS Regulatory Authority to Create the Host Homes Program .....                    | 33 |
| 1.  | The Host Homes Regulations Exceed OCFS’s Authority.....   | 33 |
| 2.  | The Host Homes Program Is Not a Preventive Service.....   | 35 |
| 3.  | Authority to “Place Out” or “Board Out” Children Does Not Authorize the Host Homes Program.....   | 39 |
| 4.  | The Host Homes Program Is Out of Harmony with Title 15-A of the General Obligations Law.....  | 41 |
| II. | UNDER THE <i>BOREALI</i> FRAMEWORK, THE HOST HOMES PROGRAM IS THE PRODUCT OF IMPERMISSIBLE LEGISLATIVE POLICYMAKING AND THUS CANNOT STAND .....               | 44 |
| A.  | OCFS Cannot Satisfy the First <i>Boreali</i> Factor Because Host Homes Is Unquestionably the Product of a Value Judgment.....                                 | 45 |
| 1.  | The Host Homes Program Upsets the Legislature’s First Policy Goal of Avoiding Family Disruption .....   | 48 |
| 2.  | The Host Homes Program Upsets the Legislature’s Second Policy Goal of Prescribing Safeguards Where Removal from the Home Is Unavoidable.....                  | 51 |
| B.  | OCFS Cannot Satisfy the Second <i>Boreali</i> Factor Because It Wrote on a Clean Slate in Creating the Host Homes Program .....                               | 54 |
| C.  | The Third and Fourth <i>Boreali</i> Factors Do Not Weigh in Favor of OCFS .....   | 58 |

CONCLUSION.....60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Abood v. Hosp. Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> ,<br>30 N.Y.2d 295 (1972) .....   | 50             |
| <i>Acevedo v. N.Y. State Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> ,<br>29 N.Y.3d 202 (2017) .....                                      | 47, 48, 56     |
| <i>Ahmed v. City of New York</i> ,<br>129 A.D.3d 435 (1st Dep't 2015) .....   | 53             |
| <i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> ,<br>71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987) .....   | passim         |
| <i>Delgado v. State</i> ,<br>39 N.Y.3d 242 (2022) .....   | 33             |
| <i>DeVera v. Elia</i> ,<br>32 N.Y.3d 423 (2018) .....   | 38             |
| <i>Ellicott Grp., LLC v. State of N.Y. Exec. Dep't Off. of Gen. Servs.</i> ,<br>85 A.D.3d 48 (4th Dep't 2011) .....       | 34             |
| <i>Finger Lakes Racing Ass'n v. N.Y. State Racing &amp; Wagering Bd.</i> ,<br>45 N.Y.2d 471 (1978) .....                  | 23, 36         |
| <i>Garcia v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> ,<br>31 N.Y.3d 601 (2018) .....                              | 47             |
| <i>Goodwin v. Perales</i> ,<br>88 N.Y.2d 383 (1996) .....   | 57             |
| <i>Greater N.Y. Taxi Ass'n v. N.Y.C. Taxi &amp; Limousine Comm'n</i> ,<br>25 N.Y.3d 600 (2015) .....                      | 40, 45, 56     |
| <i>Health Ins. Ass'n of Am. v. Corcoran</i> ,<br>154 A.D.2d 61 (3d Dep't 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 995 (1990) ..... | 53             |
| <i>In re Alachi I.</i> ,<br>215 A.D.3d 1014 (3d Dep't 2023) .....   | 38             |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>In re Hyde</i> ,<br>15 N.Y.3d 179 (2010).....   | 49         |
| <i>Indus. Liaison Comm. v. Williams</i> ,<br>72 N.Y.2d 137 (1988).....   | 22         |
| <i>Jones v. Berman</i> ,<br>37 N.Y.2d 42 (1975).....   | 23         |
| <i>Juarez v. N.Y. State Off. of Victim Servs.</i> ,<br>36 N.Y.3d 485 (2021).....   | 37         |
| <i>Kurcsics v. Merchts. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>49 N.Y.2d 451 (1980).....   | 22         |
| <i>Laws. for Child. v. N.Y. State Off. of Child. &amp; Fam. Servs.</i> ,<br>218 A.D.3d 913 (3d Dep’t 2023).....  | 19         |
| <i>LeadingAge N.Y., Inc. v. Shah</i> ,<br>32 N.Y.3d 249 (2018).....  | 45, 50, 54 |
| <i>Martin A. v. Gross</i> ,<br>153 A.D.2d 812 (1st Dep’t 1989).....  | 49         |
| <i>N.Y. Statewide Coal. of Hispanic Chambers of Com. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t<br/>of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> ,<br>23 N.Y.3d 681 (2014).....   | passim     |
| <i>NYC C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. N.Y. State Off. of Parks, Recreation &amp;<br/>Historic Pres.</i> ,<br>27 N.Y.3d 174 (2016).....  | 45, 52, 58 |
| <i>Parents for Educ. &amp; Religious Liberty in Schs. v. Young</i> ,<br>79 Misc. 3d 454 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2023), <i>aff’d as modified</i> ,<br>230 A.D.3d 83 (3d Dep’t 2024), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 56, 2025 WL 1697944<br>(N.Y. June 18, 2025)..... | 31, 34     |
| <i>Town of Mamaroneck PBA, Inc. v. N.Y. State Pub. Emp. Rels. Bd.</i> ,<br>66 N.Y.2d 722 (1985).....   | 22         |
| <i>Trapp v. Trapp</i> ,<br>136 A.D.2d 178 (1st Dep’t 1988).....  | 25         |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Under 21, Cath. Home Bureau for Dependent Child. v. City of New York,</i><br>65 N.Y.2d 344 (1985)..... | 23     |
| <i>Weiss v. City of New York,</i><br>95 N.Y.2d 1 (2000).....  | 23, 33 |

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

|                                    |                |
|------------------------------------|----------------|
| 8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 200.5.....          | 26             |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 423.2.....         | 35             |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 435.3.....         | 38             |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 435.5.....         | 38             |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. §§ 444.1–444.19..... | 14             |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 441.9.....         | 16             |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 441.21.....        | 16             |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 441.22.....        | 26             |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 443.2.....         | 16             |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 443.3.....         | 16             |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 443.4.....         | 16             |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 443.11.....        | 16             |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 444.2.....         | 14, 15, 16, 42 |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 444.4.....         | 15, 32         |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 444.5.....         | passim         |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 444.8.....         | 16             |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 444.11.....        | 18, 28, 35     |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 444.13.....        | 15, 16         |

|                                      |            |
|--------------------------------------|------------|
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 444.15.....          | 16         |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 444.16.....          | 16         |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 444.17.....          | 15, 16     |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 444.18.....          | 16, 42     |
| N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5601.....            | 21, 22     |
| N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 7803(3).....         | 18, 22     |
| N.Y. EDUC. LAW § 2.....              | 25, 42     |
| N.Y. EDUC. LAW § 3212.....           | 25, 42     |
| N.Y. FAM. CT. ACT § 1089.....        | passim     |
| N.Y. FAM. CT. ACT § 116(g).....      | 26         |
| N.Y. FAM. CT. ACT § 249(a).....      | 10, 27     |
| N.Y. FAM. CT. ACT § 262(a).....      | 10, 27     |
| N.Y. FAM. CT. ACT § 358-a.....       | 6, 9, 27   |
| N.Y. FAM. CT. ACT § 1086.....        | 9          |
| N.Y. FAM. CT. ACT § 1090(a)–(b)..... | 10, 27     |
| N.Y. GEN. OBLIG. LAW tit. 15-A.....  | passim     |
| N.Y. GEN. OBLIG. LAW § 5-1551.....   | 25, 41, 42 |
| N.Y. PUB. HEALTH LAW § 2164.....     | 25, 42     |
| N.Y. PUB. HEALTH LAW § 2504.....     | 42         |
| N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 20(3)(d).....  | 19, 24, 33 |
| N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 358-a.....     | passim     |
| N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 371.....       | passim     |
| N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 373.....       | 26         |

N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 374.....passim

N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 383(2).....39

N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 384-a.....passim

N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 398.....7, 29, 40, 48

N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 409.....passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Assembly Bill 2021-A8090 .....58

Rebecca S. Trammell, *Orphan Train Myths and Legal Reality*,  
 MOD. AM. 3 (2009) .....30
